

No. 19-2375

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

---

ARAB AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS LEAGUE, on behalf of itself, its members, and its clients; AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MICHIGAN, on behalf of itself and its members; AMERICAN ARAB CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, on behalf of itself and its members; ARAB AMERICAN AND CHALDEAN COUNCIL, on behalf of itself and its members; ARAB AMERICAN STUDIES ASSOCIATION, on behalf of itself and its members; HEND ALSHAWISH; SALIM ALSHAWISH; FAHMI JAHAF; and KALTUM SALEH, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees*

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United States; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION; U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF STATE; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF NATIONAL INTELLIGENCE; KEVIN MCALEENAN, Acting Secretary of Homeland Security; MARK A. MORGAN, Senior Official Performing the Functions and Duties of the Commissioner of U.S. Customs and Border Protection; KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, Acting Director of U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services; MICHAEL R. POMPEO, Secretary of State; WILLIAM P. BARR, U.S. Attorney General; JOSEPH MAGUIRE, Acting Director of National Intelligence; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the Eastern District of Michigan  
Case No. 2:17-cv-10310-VAR-SDD

---

**BRIEF OF FORMER NATIONAL-SECURITY OFFICIALS AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

---

HAROLD HONGJU KOH  
PETER GRUBER RULE OF LAW CLINIC  
Yale Law School  
127 Wall Street, P.O. Box 208215  
New Haven, CT 06520  
Telephone: (203) 432-4932

SUBODH CHANDRA  
THE CHANDRA LAW FIRM LLC  
The Chandra Law Building  
1265 W. 6<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 400  
Cleveland, OH 44120  
Telephone: (216) 578-1700

PHILLIP SPECTOR  
MESSING & SPECTOR LLP  
1200 Steuart Street #1414  
Baltimore, MD 21230  
Telephone: (202) 277-8173

*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Former National-Security Officials*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. The proclamation does not advance the national-security or foreign-policy interests of the United States, and in fact does serious harm to those interests. .... 5

    A. The Proclamation advances neither the national-security nor the foreign-policy interests of the United States. .... 5

    B. The Proclamation does serious damage to the national-security and foreign-policy interests of the United States. .... 12

II. The summary dismissal of the Complaint would not serve the national-security or foreign-policy interests of the United States. .... 22

CONCLUSION ..... 26

APPENDIX ..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 34

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*In re Sealed Case*, 121 F.3d 729, 736-37 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 22, 23, 25

*Ramos v. Nielsen*, No. 3:18-cv-01554-EMC, Dkts #55, 79, 84 (N.D. Cal. 2018) . 23

*Stone v. Trump*, No. 1:17-cv-02459-MJG, Dkt #85, 204 (D. Md. 2018)..... 23

*Texaco Puerto Rico, Inc. v. Dep’t of Consumer Affairs*, 60 F.3d 867, 885  
(1st Cir. 1995) ..... 23

*Trump v. Hawaii*, 138 S. Ct. 2392, 2431–33 (2018) ..... 13, 19, 24, 25

*Wagafe v. Trump*, No. 2:17-cv-0094-RAJ, Dkt # 69, 189 (W.D. Wash. 2018)..... 24

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. App. III (2012) (Classified Information Procedures Act) ..... 22

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1) (2018) ..... 22

8 U.S.C. § 1361 (1996)..... 7

**Other Authorities**

Adams Nager, *et al.*, *The Demographics of Innovation in the United States*, Information Technology & Innovation Foundation 29 (Feb. 2016)..... 16

Alex Nowrasteh, *42 Percent of “Terrorism-Related” Convictions Aren’t for Terrorism*, Cato Institute: Cato at Liberty (Mar. 6, 2017) ..... 9

Alex Nowrasteh, *President Trump’s New Travel Executive Order Has Little National Security Justification*, Cato Institute: Cato at Liberty (Sept. 25, 2017). 8

Alex Nowrasteh, *Terrorism and Immigration: A Risk Analysis*, Cato Institute (Sept. 13, 2016) ..... 9

Andrew Higgins, *Terrorism Response Puts Belgium in a Harsh Light*, N.Y. Times (Nov. 24, 2015) ..... 8

Benjamin Wittes, *The Justice Department Finds ‘No Responsive Records’ to Support a Trump Speech*, Lawfare (July 31, 2018) ..... 9

Bruce Riedel, *Al-Qaida Today, 18 Years After 9/11*, Brookings: Order from Chaos (Sept. 10, 2019)..... 15

Conor Gaffey, *After Trump’s Travel Ban, Chad Pulls Troops from Boko Haram Fight in Niger*, Newsweek (Oct. 13, 2017)..... 14

Ctr. for Constitutional Rights & Yale Law School Rule of Law Clinic, *Window Dressing the Muslim Ban: Reports of Waivers and Mass Denials from Yemeni-American Families Stuck in Limbo* (2018) ..... 13

David Bier, *Travel Ban Is Based on Executive Whim, Not Objective Criteria*, Cato Institute: Cato at Liberty (Oct. 9, 2017)..... 7

Decl. by Brig. General Jay Hood, *Hamdan v. Rumsfeld*, 341 F.Supp.2d 152 (D.D.C. 2004) (No. 1:04-cv-01519) ..... 20

Decl. of Christopher Richardson, *Alharbi v. Miller*, No. 1:18-cv-2435 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) ..... 13

Decl. of Jennifer B. Higgins in Supp. of Defendant’s Opposition to Plaintiff Joseph Doe’s Motion for Prelim. Inj., *Doe v. Trump*, No. 17-cv-00178 JLR (W.D. Wash. 2017) ..... 21

Decl. of Lawrence E. Bartlett, *State v. Trump*, No. 17-00050 DKW-KSC, 263 F. Supp. 3d 1049 (D. Haw.) ..... 21

Eric Rothschild, *The Government Has Yet to Produce Evidence Showing the Travel Ban Is About National Security*, Just Security (June 21, 2018)..... 20

Evan Perez, *et al.*, *Inside the Confusion of the Trump Executive Order and Travel Ban*, CNN (Jan. 30, 2017)..... 11

Helene Cooper, *et al.*, *Chad’s Inclusion in Travel Ban Could Jeopardize American Interests, Officials Say*, N.Y. Times (Sept. 26, 2017)..... 14

Joby Warrick, *Jihadist Groups Hail Trump’s Travel Ban as a Victory*, Wash. Post (Jan. 29, 2017)..... 15

Jonathan Allen & Brendan O’Brien, *How Trump’s Abrupt Immigration Ban Sowed Confusion at Airports, Agencies*, Reuters (Jan. 29, 2017) ..... 11

Kate Smith, *Justice Department says its report defending travel ban “could be criticized,”* CBS News, Jan. 4, 2019..... 9

Kevin Sieff, *Why Did the U.S. Travel Ban Add Counterterrorism Partner Chad? No One Seems Quite Sure,* Wash. Post (Sept. 25, 2017) ..... 14

Krishnadev Calamur, *Why Was Chad Included in the New Travel Ban?,* The Atlantic (Sept. 26, 2017) ..... 14

Letter from Jefferson B. Sessions III, Att’y Gen., & John Francis Kelly, Sec’y of Homeland Sec., to Donald J. Trump, President (Mar. 6, 2017)..... 9, 19

Lisa Daniels, Nora Ellingsen & Benjamin Wittes, *Trump Repeats His Lies About Terrorism, Immigration and Justice Department Data,* Lawfare (Jan. 16, 2018)..... 9

Lisa Gibson, *Can the U.S. Embassy in Libya Bridge the Divide with Facebook?,* U. Southern Cal.: Ctr. on Pub. Dipl. Blog (Jan. 3, 2019) ..... 15, 16

Lorenzo Vidino & Seamus Hughes, *ISIS in America: From Retweets to Raqqa,* Geo. Wash. Program on Extremism 7 (Dec. 2015) ..... 9

Mallory Moench, *Banned From the U.S. Due to Terrorist Threats, Yemenis Are Themselves the Victims of Attacks,* The Intercept (Feb. 18, 2018) ..... 13

Mark Hosenball, *U.S. Frustration Simmers Over Belgium’s Struggle with Militant Threat,* Reuters (Mar. 24, 2016) ..... 8

Memorandum, U.S. Embassy in Addis Ababa, Ethiopia (Feb. 6, 2017), <https://www.documentcloud.org/documents/3995035-State-Dept-Response-for-Doc-Cloud.html>..... 16

Michael D. Shear & Ron Nixon, *How Trump’s Rush to Enact an Immigration Ban Unleashed Global Chaos,* N.Y. Times (Jan. 29, 2017) ..... 11

Michael V. Hayden, Opinion, *Former CIA Chief: Trump’s Travel Ban Hurts American Spies—and America,* Wash. Post (Feb. 5, 2017) ..... 15

Mohammed Ayooob, *Can US-Pakistan Relations Be Reset?,* Austl. Strategic Pol’y Inst.: The Strategist (Jul. 29, 2019)..... 8

Molly Redden, *Trump Powers “Will Not be Questioned” on Immigration, Senior Official Says,* The Guardian (Feb. 12, 2007) ..... 9

Nora Ellingsen & Lisa Daniels, *What the Data Really Show about Terrorists Who “Came Here,”* Lawfare (Apr. 11, 2017)..... 9

Nora Ellingsen, *It’s Not Foreigners Who Are Plotting Here: What the Data Really Show,* Lawfare (Feb. 7, 2017)..... 9

Office of the Inspector Gen., U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., *OIG-18-37, DHS Implementation of Executive Order #13769 “Protecting the Nation from Foreign Terrorist Entry Into the United States”* 5 (Jan. 18, 2018) ..... 11

Patrick O’Neill, *How Academics Are Helping Cybersecurity Students Overcome Trump’s Immigration Order,* CyberScoop (Jan. 30, 2017)..... 16

Peter Bergen, *et al., Terrorism in America After 9/11,* New America Foundation (accessed Mar. 25, 2018) ..... 8

*Protecting the Nation From Foreign Terrorist Entry Into the United States: Initial Section 11 Report* (January 2018)..... 10

Shirin Sinnar, *More Misleading Claims on Immigrants and Terrorism,* Just Security (Mar. 4, 2017) ..... 9

*Taoiseach Orders Review of US Preclearance in Ireland,* RTE (Jan. 30, 2017)... 16

*The International Implications of Trump’s Refugee Ban,* NPR (Jan. 29, 2017) .... 14

*The Security of U.S. Visa Programs: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. and Governmental Affairs,* 114th Cong. (2016) (written statements of David T. Donahue & Sarah R. Saldaña)..... 6

*Trump Ban Leads Dutch to Halt Talks with the US on Clearance at Schiphol,* Dutch News (Jan. 31, 2017)..... 16

U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, *Department of Commerce Releases October Travel and Tourism Expenditures* (Dec. 15, 2016) ..... 16

U.S. Dep’t of State, *Country Reports on Terrorism 2015,* Chapter 5: Terrorist Safe Havens (Update to 7120 Report) ..... 19

Unclassified Decl. in Supp. of Formal Claim of State Secrets Privilege by James R. Clapper, Director of Nat’l Intelligence, *Al-Aulaqi v. Obama,* 727 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010) (No. 1:10-cv-01469) ..... 20

Vanda Felbab-Brown, *Why Pakistan Supports Terrorist Groups, and Why the US Finds It So Hard to Induce Change*, Brookings: Order from Chaos (Jan. 5, 2018)..... 8

**Regulations**

Exec. Order No. 13,769, 82 Fed. Reg. 8977, § 1 (Feb. 1, 2017) ..... passim

Exec. Order No. 13,780, 82 Fed. Reg. 13,209, § 1(h) (Mar. 9, 2017) ..... 17

Proclamation No. 9,645, 82 Fed. Reg. 45,161 (Sept. 24, 2017) ..... passim
